## **RESOLUTION NO. 36 (2019-2020)**

Subject: Establishing Total Annual Compensation for County Elected Officials (County Clerk, County Treasurer and Register of Deeds) Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 59.22

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 59.22(1), the Board must establish the total annual compensation for services to be paid to county elected officials (other than supervisors and circuit judges) prior to the earliest time for filing nomination papers for the county elective office; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board desires to establish the total annual compensation for county elected officials, which is separate and distinct from the fringe benefits offered by the County to elected officials, and which fringe benefits are subject to increase or decrease during the officer's term at the discretion of the Board and in accordance with state and federal law; and

**WHEREAS**, as part of the County's fringe benefit program, county elected officials may elect insurance coverages under the same terms and conditions as the insurance coverages offered to all non-represented county employees; and

**WHEREAS,** the county elected official positions of County Clerk, County Treasurer, and Register of Deeds are required to participate in the Wisconsin Retirement System in accordance with the law and the County shall pay the employer required share of contributions required by law.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Waupaca County Board of Supervisors, that the total annual compensation for county elected officers under Wis. Stat. § 59.22(1) be set as follows effective on the first day of a term of office that begins after the date of this Resolution:

| Elected Official: | Total Annual Co | ompensation | (2021 - 2024): |
|-------------------|-----------------|-------------|----------------|

|                   | 2021     | 2022     | 2023     | 2024     |
|-------------------|----------|----------|----------|----------|
| County Clerk      | \$75,000 | \$76,500 | \$77,265 | \$78,037 |
| Treasurer         | \$75,000 | \$76,500 | \$77,265 | \$78,037 |
| Register of Deeds | \$75,000 | \$76,500 | \$77,265 | \$78,037 |

| Passed this day of, 202                | 20 RECOMMENDED FOR INTRODUCTION BY THE WAUPACA COUNTY FINANCE |
|--|---|
| Ayes Nays                              | COMMITTEE   |
| ATTEST:                                |   |
| 1111201.                               | ·   |
| Jill Lodewegen<br>Waupaca County Clerk |   |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:                   |   |
| Diane L. Meulemans                     |   |
| Corporation Counsel                    |   |